Owned Aircraft will be used by the Owner for the repayment, promptly after the closing of this offering, of the
bridge loan described below. The proceeds from the Equipment Notes issued with respect to the May Delivery
Aircraft will be used by the Owner for the refinancing of the May Delivery Aircraft, which was separately funded
by Norwegian.

Pursuant to a Facility Agreement, dated as of March 22, 2016, by and among Morgan Stanley Senior
Funding, Inc. (“MSSF”), Torefjorden, NAS and Wilmington Trust Company (the “Bridge Loan”), MSSF agreed
to provide up to US$110 million financing for the purchase of the three Pre-Owned Aircraft delivered between
March and April 2016. The Bridge Loan matures on September 22, 2016, and is secured by liens on the Pre-
Owned Aircraft.

59

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the total cash and total capitalization of Norwegian (i) on a historical basis as
of March 31, 2016, (ii) on a pro forma, adjusted basis to give effect to the tap issuance of NOK 175 million in
additional unsecured bonds in April 2016, and (iii) on a pro forma further adjusted basis to give effect to the
issuance of the Equipment Notes in connection with the issuance of the Certificates and the use of proceeds
therefrom.

At
March 31, 2016

Actual
Adjusted

Pro Forma(1)
Further Adjusted(2)

Pro Forma
Further Adjusted(2)

Pro Forma
(NOK 1,000,000) (USD 1,000,000)(3)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 3,189.8 3,364.8 3,364.8 385.7

Borrowings
Current:

Revolving credit facility ..... 834.7 834.7 834.7 100.9
Aircraft financing ..... 2,065.3 2,065.3 2,065.3 249.7

Total current borrowings ..... 2,900.0 2,900.0 2,900.0 350.7
Non current:

Equipment notes ..... — — 2,887.3 349.1
Bond issue ..... 3,199.0 3,374.0 3,374.0 408.0
Revolving credit facility ..... 57.0 57.0 57.0 6.9
Aircraft financing ..... 12,937.4 12,937.4 12,937.4 1,564.4

Total non current borrowings ..... 16,193.4 16,368.4 19,255.7 2,328.4
Total borrowings ..... 19,093.4 19,268.4 22,155.7 2,679.0
Total equity ..... 1,985.5 1,985.5 1,985.5 240.1

Total capitalization ..... 21,078.9 21,253.9 24,141.2 2,919.1

(1) Adjusted to give effect to the tap issuance of NOK 175 million in additional unsecured bonds in April 2016.
(2) Adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of the Equipment Notes.
(3) The NOK “Further Adjusted” pro forma amounts as of March 31, 2016 have been converted into dollars

using the exchange rate of US$1= NOK 8.27, as reported by Bloomberg for such date. See “Exchange
Rates.” This information is presented solely for the convenience of the reader. You should not interpret the
currency conversions in this offering memorandum as a statement that the amounts in NOK currently
represent such values in U.S. dollars. Additionally, you should not interpret such conversions as statements